

73219-6

73219-6

FILED
Nov 24, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 73219-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALAN SMITH,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Linda C. Krese

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT 10

 1. Wendell Morris was acting in his capacity as a member of the clergy when Mr. Smith confessed to him in confidence, thus the confession was privileged..... 10

 a. *The admission of irrelevant evidence violates the due process right to a fair trial.* 10

 b. *Confessions made to a member of the clergy are privileged.* 11

 c. *Mr. Morris was acting as a member of the clergy at the time Mr. Smith confessed.*..... 13

 d. *Mr. Smith’s confession to Mr. Morris was given in the course of discipline enjoined by the City Church practice or rules in providing spiritual guidance and receive confessions.* 15

 e. *Mr. Smith’s confession was confidential.* 20

 f. *The admission of Mr. Smith’s confession to Mr. Morris prejudiced Mr. Smith denying him a fair trial.*..... 21

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. “Barefoot morphology” or “Barefoot Impression Analysis” is not generally accepted in the scientific community and was inadmissible absent a <i>Frye</i> hearing. | 21 |
| a. <i>Expert testimony regarding novel scientific or technical knowledge is only admissible after meeting the test under Frye v. United States.</i> | 21 |
| b. <i>Sergeant Massey’s opinions regarding her analysis using the Barefoot Morphology test was a novel scientific test requiring a Frye hearing.</i> | 24 |
| c. <i>“Barefoot morphology” or “Barefoot impression” testimony is not generally accepted in the scientific community and should have been barred in Mr. Smith’s matter.</i> | 28 |
| d. <i>The admission of Sergeant Massey’s opinion regarding the footprints was not a harmless error by the trial court.</i> | 30 |
| 3. Mr. Smith’s federal and Washington Constitutional rights were violated when the court refused to appoint new counsel for sentencing despite an irreconcilable conflict between himself and counsel. | 32 |
| a. <i>A defendant has the constitutionally protected right to counsel free from conflict.</i> | 32 |
| b. <i>The trial court’s inquiry of Mr. Smith regarding the irreconcilable conflict was insufficient.</i> | 34 |
| F. CONCLUSION | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 3, 32, 33 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 10 |

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| Article I, section 22..... | 3 |
|----------------------------|---|

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Brown v. Craven</i> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir.1970)..... | 36 |
| <i>Colley v. Sumner</i> , 784 F.2d 984 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Frazer v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 778 (9th Cir.1994)..... | 37 |
| <i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923), <i>rejected in part on other grounds by State v. Buckner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 63, 941 P.2d 667 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>Jammal v. Van de Kamp</i> , 926 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128, 88 S.Ct. 254, 19 L.Ed.2d 336 (1967).32 | |
| <i>Perry v. Rushen</i> , 713 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 838 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37, 104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29 (1984)... | 10 |
| <i>Trammel v. United States</i> 445 U.S. 40, 100 S.Ct. 906, 63 L.Ed.2d 186 (1980)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 594 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir.1979)..... | 37 |
| <i>Walters v. Maass</i> , 45 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261, 101 S.Ct. 1097, 67 L.Ed.2d 220 (1981)..... | 32 |

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Eakins v. Huber</i> , 154 Wn.App. 592, 225 P.3d 1041 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> (Stenson 2), 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001)..... | 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Jane Doe” v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints</i> , 122 Wn.App. 556, 90 P.3d 1147 (2004) review denied, 153 Wn.2d 1025 (2005) | 13 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Riccobono v. Pierce Cy.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 254, 966 P.2d 327 (1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Brewczynski</i> , 173 Wn.App. 541, 294 P.3d 825, <i>review denied</i> , 177 P.3d 1026 (2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Buss</i> , 76 Wn.App. 780, 887 P.2d 920 (1995), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Martin</i> , 137 Wn.2d 774, 975 P.2d 1020 (1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wn.App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn.App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wn.2d 879, 846 P.2d 502 (1993) | 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Glenn</i> , 115 Wn.App. 540, 62 P.3d 921, <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003) | 12, 16 |
| <i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Greene</i> , 139 Wn.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Kunze</i> , 97 Wn.App. 832, 988 P.2d 977 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1022 (2000) | 24, 25, 29 |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 137 Wn.2d 774, 788, 975 P.2d 1020 (1999).. | 12, 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>State v. McDonald</i> , 143 Wn.2d 506, 22 P.3d 791 (2001)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Motherwell</i> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Riker</i> , 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994) | 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Rupe</i> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 2010 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Stark</i> , 48 Wn.App. 245, 738 P.2d 684 (1987) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Varga</i> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 159 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir.1998) | 33 |

OTHER STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Shallenberger</i> , 38 Pa. D. & C.3d 201 (Pa.Com.Pl.1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Swenson</i> , 183 Minn. 602, 237 N.W. 589 (1931) | 16 |
| <i>Nicholson v. Wittig</i> , 832 S.W.2d 681 (Tex.Ct.App.1992)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Berry</i> , 546 S.E.2d 145 (N.C. App. Ct. 2001)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 541 S.E.2d 813 (S.C. Supreme Ct. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 681 S.E.2d 580 (S.C. Supreme Ct. 2009) | 27, 29, 30 |
| <i>State v. MacKinnon</i> , 288 Mont. 329, 957 P.2d 23 (1998)..... | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|----------------|
| RCW 26.44.020 | 13 |
| RCW 5.60.060 | 12, 13, 14, 15 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Barefoot Morphology Comparisons: A Summary</i> , Journal of Forensic Identification, Vol. 57, No. 3, 383 (2007) | 27 |
|---|----|

RULES

| | |
|---------------|--------|
| CrR 6.1 | 2 |
| ER 702 | 22, 24 |

LAW REVIEW

| | |
|---|----|
| Yellin, <i>The History and Current Status of The Clergy–Penitent Privilege</i> 23 Santa Clara L.Rev. 95 (1983)..... | 11 |
